RSC Advances
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc
es

much, if any, which decreases Tg.56–58
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2017
Fig. 2 1H NMR spectrum of PCAP100.
Table 1 Reaction conditions and results for the synthesis of the PCMS and PCAP#
Polymer designation
N-Vanillyl
nonanamide (mol%)
Degree of substitution
(%) Mn
a Mw/Mn
a Tg
PCMS — — 22 000 2.02 108
PCAP20 20 20 24 000 2.10 84
PCAP40 40 40 28 000 2.22 55
PCAP60 60 60 30 000 2.00 54
PCAP80 80 80 33 000 2.35 48
PCAP100 150 100 35 000 2.33 42
a Obtained from GPC using THF as solvent with respect to monodisperse polystyrene as standard.
Fig. 3 DSC thermogram of PCAP#.
Paper RSC Advances
O